COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Electronic Application of Jackson Purchase)	
Energy Corporation for a General)	
Adjustment of Rates and Other General)	Case No. 2024-00085
Relief)	

JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION'S VERIFIED RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION ENTERED APRIL 12, 2024

Comes now Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation (Jackson Purchase), by counsel, and does hereby tender its Verified Response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information entered April 12, 2024.

In the Matter of:

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:			
THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES))))	Case No. 2024-00085	
VERIFICATION OF MEREDITH KENDALL			
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)			
COUNTY OF McCRACKEN)			
Meredith Kendall, Vice-President, and Chie Corporation, being duly sworn, states that she has to Commission Staff's First Request for Informat Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation, and that the accurate to the best of her knowledge, information	supervis- tion in the matters	ed the preparation of certain responses ne above-referenced case on behalf of and things set forth therein are true and	
	Mered	eredith Kendall ith Kendall	
The foregoing Verification was signed, ack day of December, 2024, by Meredith Kendall.	nowledg	ged and sworn to before me this the 9 th	
Comi	Sov mission	pr Coller expiration: 03/21/2026	

SONJA COLLIER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE KENTUCKY

COMMISSION # KYNP47008 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 21, 2026 **Commission Staff's First Request for Information**

Request 24: Provide all current labor contracts and the most recent labor contracts previously in

effect.

Response 24: Please see attached.

December 10, 2024 Update:

Jackson Purchase is providing the contract that was negotiated with the International Brotherhood

of Electrical Workers ("IBEW") in October 2024 under seal. While this contract has not been

fully executed by the IBEW on the national level it has been accepted on the local level and because

of that Jackson Purchase began the hourly wage increase on November 3, 2024. This contract also

includes additional wage increases in November 2025, November 2026, and November 2027.

Year-over-year forecasted increases in Jackson Purchase's labor expenditures as a result of the

wage increases are also being provided under seal because the contract has not been fully executed.

Attachment PSC 1-24(a) – Confidential Contract with IBEW

Attachment PSC 1-24(b) – Confidential Updated Labor Expenditures

ATTACHMENTS FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO A MOTION FOR CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT